

सी.जी.-डी.एल.-अ.-10062022-236459 CG-DL-E-10062022-236459

### असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

भाग II—खण्ड 3—उप-खण्ड (i) PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (i)

### प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं. 417] No. 417] नई दिल्ली, शुक्रवार, जून 10, 2022/ज्येष्ठ 20, 1944 NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, JUNE 10, 2022/JYAISTHA 20, 1944

### विधि और न्याय मंत्रालय

# (विधि कार्य विभाग)

## अधिसूचना

नई दिल्ली, 9 जून, 2022

सा.का.नि. 438(अ).—केन्द्रीय सरकार, नोटेरी अधिनियम, 1952 (1952 का 53) की धारा 15 द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, नोटेरी नियम, 1956 में और संशोधन करने के लिए निम्नलिखित नियम बनाती है, अर्थात्:—

- 1. (1) इन नियमों का नाम नोटेरी (संशोधन) नियम, 2022 है।
  - (2) ये उनके राजपत्र में प्रकाशन की तारीख को प्रवृत्त होंगे।
- 2. नोटेरी नियम, 1956 की अनुसूची में,
  - 'आंध्रप्रदेश' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 1 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "865" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "1700" रखे जाएंगे;
  - ॥. 'गुजरात' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 4 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "5000" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "8000" रखे जाएंगे:
  - III. 'केरल' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 5 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "1250" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक '1750" रखे जाएंगे:
  - IV. 'मध्य प्रदेश' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 6 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "1125" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "1650" रखे जाएंगे:
  - V. 'तमिलनाडु' से संबंधित क्रम सं.7 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "1700" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "4700" रखे जाएंगे;
  - VI. 'महाराष्ट्र' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 8 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "4200" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "8000" रखे जाएंगे;
  - VII. 'कर्नाटक' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 9 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "2000" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "3500" रखे जाएंगे;

3905 GI/2022 (1)

- VIII. 'पंजाब' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 11 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "1300" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "2000" रखे जाएंगे;
- IX. 'राजस्थान' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 12 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "2000" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "4500" रखे जाएंगे;
- X. 'पश्चिम बंगाल' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 14 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में, "450" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "600" रखे जाएंगे;
- XI. 'हरियाणा' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 17 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "1500" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "2000" रखे जाएंगे;
- XII. 'हिमाचल प्रदेश' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 18 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में, "300" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "400" रखे जाएंगे;
- XIII. 'गोवा' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 25 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "63" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "150" रखे जाएंगे:
- XIV. 'छत्तीसगढ़' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 27 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में ''400'' अंकों के स्थान पर अंक ''900'' रखे जाएंगे;
- XV. 'तेलंगाना' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 28 क के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "800" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "1000" रखे जाएंगे;
- XVI. 'पड़चेरी' से संबंधित क्रम सं. 34 के सामने, स्तंभ (2) में "150" अंकों के स्थान पर अंक "250" रखे जाएंगे;
- XVII. क्रम सं. 35 और उससे संबंधित प्रविष्टियों के बाद निम्नलिखित क्रम संख्या और प्रविष्टियां अंत:स्थापित की जाएगी, नामत: —

(1)	(2)	(3)
"36 लद्दाख	50	50";

[फा.सं.15011/2/2022-एन सी]

आर.के. श्रीवास्तव, संयुक्त सचिव एवं विधि सलाहकार

टिप्पणी:- मूल नियम भारत के राजपत्र, भाग-II, खंड-3, उप-खंड (i) में दिनांक 14.02.1956 के सं. का.नि.आ. 324 द्वारा प्रकाशित किए गए थे और दिनांक 18 अक्तूबर, 2021 की अधिसूचना सं. सा.का.नि. 746 (अ) द्वारा संशोधित किए गए थे।

#### MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE

# (Department of Legal Affairs)

### **NOTIFICATION**

New Delhi, the 9th June, 2022

- **G.S.R. 438(E).**—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 15 of the Notaries Act, 1952 (53 of 1952), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Notaries Rules, 1956, namely:—
- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Notaries (Amendment) Rules, 2022.
  - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Schedule to the Notaries Rules, 1956,
- (i) against serial number 1 relating to Andhra Pradesh, in column (2), for the figures "865", the figures "1700" shall be substituted;
- (ii) against serial number 4 relating to Gujarat , in column (2), for the figures "5000", the figures "8000" shall be substituted;
- (iii) against serial number 5 relating to Kerala, in column (2), for the figures "1250", the figures "1750" shall be substituted;
- (iv) against serial number 6 relating to Madhya Pradesh in column (2), for the figures "1125", the figures "1650" shall be substituted;
- (v) against serial number 7 relating to Tamil Nadu, in column (2), for the figures "1700", the figures "4700" shall be substituted;

- (vi) against serial number 8 relating to Maharashtra, in column (2), for the figures "4200", the figures "8000" shall be substituted;
- (vii) against serial number 9 relating to Karnataka, in column (2), for the figures "2000", the figures "3500" shall be substituted;
- (xiii) against serial number 11 relating to Punjab, in column (2), for the figures "1300", the figures "2000" shall be substituted;
- (ix) against serial number 12 relating to Rajasthan, in column (2), for the figures "2000", the figures "4500" shall be substituted;
- (x) against serial number 14 relating to West Bengal, in column (2), for the figures "450", the figures "600" shall be substituted:
- (xi) against serial number 17 relating to Haryana, in column (2), for the figures "1500", the figures "2000" shall be substituted;
- (xii) against serial number 18 relating to Himachal Pradesh, in column (2), for the figures "300", the figures "400" shall be substituted;
- (xiii) against serial number 25 relating to Goa, in column (2), for the figures "63" the figures "150", shall be substituted;
- (xiv) against serial number 27 relating to Chattisgarh, in column (2), for the figures "400", the figures "900" shall be substituted;
- (xv) against serial number 28A relating to Telangana, in column (2), for the figures "800", the figures "1000" shall be substituted;
- (xvi) against serial number 34 relating to Puducherry, in column (2), for the figures "150", the figures "250" shall be substituted;
- (xvii) after serial number 35 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely:—

(1)	(2)	(3)
"36. Ladakh	50	50"

[F. No. 15011/2/2022-NC]

R.K. SRIVASTAVA, Jt. Secy. And Legal Advisor

**Note:** The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number S.R.O. 324, dated the 14<sup>th</sup> February, 1956 and was last amended *vide* notification number G.S.R. 746 (E), dated the 18<sup>th</sup> October, 2021.